

No. 19-5117

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Enforcement and Rulemaking.....	2
1. Commission.....	2
2. Enforcement and Judicial Review.....	2
3. Rulemaking Petitions.....	4
B. Regulation of Corporate Sponsorship of Debates.....	4
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Sponsor.....	5
B. Pre-Remand Administrative Proceedings.....	6
C. District Court’s Remand Opinion.....	8
D. Post-Remand Administrative Proceedings.....	8
1. Dismissal Decision: “Endorse, Support, or Oppose”.....	9
a. Historical Evidence.....	9
b. Recent Director Activity in a Personal Capacity.....	11
c. Recent Director Activity in an Official Capacity.....	12

- 2. Dismissal Decision: “Objective Criteria”13
 - a. Ability of Independent Candidates to Reach 15%13
 - b. Reliability of Polling Data17
- 3. Rulemaking Petition Denial18
- E. District Court Upholds Post-Remand Decisions19
- SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21
- ARGUMENT 22
- I. REGULATING FOR THE PURPOSE OF “LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD” WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT22
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISMISSAL WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW24
 - A. Standard of Review24
 - 1. Review Is “Extremely Deferential”24
 - 2. Complainants’ Arguments for Reduced Deference Are Contrary to Controlling Law25
 - 3. Review Is Limited to the Administrative Record30
 - B. The District Court Correctly Held that the Post-Remand Dismissal Was Not Contrary to Law31
 - 1. The “Endorsed, Supported, or Opposed” Allegations Were Reasonably Dismissed.....32
 - 2. The District Court Correctly Rejected Complaints Regarding the Sponsor’s Policies and Declarations37

3. The Debate Criteria Are “Objective” Under § 110.13(c).....40

4. The “Objective Criteria” Allegations Were Reasonably Dismissed44

 a. The District Court Correctly Upheld the Finding that Prior Independents Crossed the 15% Threshold.....45

 b. The District Court Correctly Sustained the Commission’s Conclusions Regarding the Young Report.....46

 c. The District Court Correctly Found the FEC’s Analysis of the Schoen Report Reasonable.....53

 d. The District Court Correctly Rejected as Mere “Conjecture” Complainants’ Manipulation Allegations58

II. DENIAL OF THE RULEMAKING PETITION WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS60

 A. Review Is “Extremely Limited”60

 B. Review Is Limited to the Administrative Record60

 C. The District Court Correctly Held that Denial of the Rulemaking Petition Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious61

CONCLUSION61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 Cases	
<i>Air Canada v. DoT</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	38, 58
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	23
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	36, 41, 42
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	47
<i>BE&K Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff’d in part</i> , No. 00-5337, Order (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000)	7, 10, 13, 18, 24, 26, 41, 42, 43, 43-44, 45, 46, 52
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Butte Cty. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 887 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. DoT</i> , 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28

<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	28
<i>Coward v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 49
<i>D.C. Transit Sys. Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n.</i> , 466 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	23, 24, 43
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	60, 61
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25, 31, 33
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28-29
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	32
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	36
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356, 2364 (2019).....	43
<i>Fox v. Gov’t of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30, 49
<i>Giles v. Transit Emps. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 794 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30

<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Johnson v. Comm'n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Karim-Panahi v. U.S. Cong., Senate & House of Representatives</i> , 105 Fed. Appx. 270 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	28
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	33
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	53
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	60
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	61
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala</i> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Nat. Law Party v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd in part</i> , No. 00-5338, Order (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000)	7
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947)	32
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Leavitt</i> , 435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24, 25, 39, 48
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Partington v. Houck</i> , 723 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	37

<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	23
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Wisc. Elec. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 715 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1983)	60
<i>Wisc. Valley Improvement v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	28
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	60
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	60
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	4, 60
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	4, 60
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1621(2)	39

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(ii).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(3).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	3, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 100.13.....	43

11 C.F.R. § 100.92 5

11 C.F.R. § 100.154 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.13 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)(1) 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b) 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 114.4(f) 5

11 C.F.R. § 200 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.2 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.3 4, 60

11 C.F.R. § 200.4 60

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(a)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(b) 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.5 4

Miscellaneous

*Corporate & Labor Org. Activity; Express Advocacy & Coordination
with Candidates, 60 Fed. Reg. 64,260 (Dec. 14, 1995) 42*

*Explanation & Justification for Funding & Sponsorship of Fed. Candidate
Debates, 44 Fed. Reg. 76,734 (Dec. 27, 1979) 4-5, 27*

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 28(a)(5) 30

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 28(a)(8)(B)..... 30

IRS Tax Guide for Churches & Religious Orgs.,
IRS Pub. 1828 (July 17, 2012) 33

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 288 (1958)..... 33

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2014) 27
